
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 260635 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 17 July 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor MJK Cooper 

Councillor PE Crockett 
Councillor CA Gandy 
Councillor JA Hyde 
Councillor D Summers 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  17 JULY 2018 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.  
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 11 July 2018.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting.  
 
For guidance on how to submit a question to the committee, please see: 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive question
[...]
vent of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point.  

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 16 May 2018 at 2.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: MJK Cooper, PE Crockett, CA Gandy, AW Johnson and 

D Summers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor P Rone (Cabinet Member) 
 Herefordshire Council officers: J Coleman, R Vickers, S Vickers 
 Wye Valley NHS Trust officer: D Farnsworth 
 Healthwatch Herefordshire: I Stead 
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor SD Williams.  
 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor AW Johnson attended as a substitute for Councillor SD Williams. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018  be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 2017 - DRAFT   
 
The Interim director for adults and wellbeing introduced the draft local account, which, 
although it was no longer a requirement to produce, was belie
[...]
raised. 
A member commented that people wouldn’t know what to expect as they would not know 
about Home First, and that this was causing some anxiety. He asked whether service 
users were getting a hard copy of what they need to know about their care before going 
home, the director confirmed that there was an information leaflet for people who took 
that pathway and that work was happening to ensure the system flow was right.  The 
associate director, WVT, added that the objective was to streamline the information that 
went to patients and could include more information in a health update to committee later 
in the year.   
 
The member asked about the extent of involvement of loneliness charities in the 
development of Home First, and commented on the vital support that such groups 
provided such as by collecting prescriptions.  The Director explained that there was a 
preventive approach where commissioners were working with such groups within 
communities to learn from and support.  
The Cabinet member for health and wellbeing explained that such groups were 
established by a driving force and that they were good at what they did and were skilled 
in asking for help if they needed it, and as such they were concentrated on specific areas 
and roles so it was important to support them if requested without interfering in their 
work.  A member concurred with this and commented on the success of a good 
neighbour scheme in her area that was working well.   Members commented further that 
it was important to raise awareness of their existence, and a solution could be to contact 
the groups to commend their work and to let them know that support was available.  
 
A member asked for clarification regarding the performance chart provided in the 
presentation and asked what was meant by disputes. The director clarified that this was 
about where the responsibility lay for a delay in the transfer of care. The associate 
director, WVT, added that there were regular reviews but these focused on identifying 
who was responsible at the end of the process so as not to impact on the patient. The 
member commented that the data suggested that there had been a deterioration in the 
council’s performance although it had been indicated that performance was good and 
there were no hold-ups in service provision.  It was also noted that the figures included 
winter months where there would be a natural rise in demand, however this was 
prolonged because of the cold spring and so pressures would continue. The Chair asked 
whether this was due to operating a 5-day service, to which the response was that it was 
a challenge to work across 7 days due to the complexity of the processes and ensuring 
that everything was readily available at the weekend. 
 
The chair asked about what had been done to address performance in Powys which had 
affected transfer of care.  The associate director, WVT explained that the social care 
offer in Powys was limited because of workforce issues, but this was mitigated by the 
Powys Local Health Board to enable transfer to a bed based system to relieve 
discharges in Herefordshire and there was ongoing dialogue with Powys. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the public’s perception of Home First that it was not an 
adequate replacement for Hillside and members commented on the need to ensure the 
public had more information on the pathways to raise awareness. The role of 
Healthwatch in this was noted.  
A member asked about changes to the contracting, in particular in relation to Kemble 
Care and whether this had impact on the development of Home First. The Director 
explained that any depletion of resource would have impact but the services was 
working with other providers to ensure the market was strong. The service was being 
developed and a review had been brought forward to provide assurance and facilitate 

9



 

transformational work. He added that a safe service was provided although there were 
issues re
[...]
ment of the chief officer, and it was a vote of confidence to have the contract to 
provide the Healthwatch service extended to 2020.  
               
In summarising the annual report and the work of Healthwatch during 2017-18, he 
described work undertaken on major projects to properly influence change within the 
county, which included: 

 GP access – 313 people spoken to about access to GP services. Two thirds 
were happy with their services, and the findings were being used to make 
improvements, such as increasing understanding of what different GPs offer and 
managing reasonable adjustments. A number of recommendations were made 
and used for a number of projects to realign primary care services around the 
market towns.  The work also informed a quality review of end of life by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group.   

 Public health and children’s mental health – there are plans to work with the new 
director of public health on further work.  

 Children’s dental health – there was in-depth work on this, involving 537 people, 
with lots of information gathered, concluding that people needed to know more 
about what is on offer for dental health.  

 Walk-in centre – work would continue to monitor the impact of the closure of the 
walk-in centre to see what alternative provision people presented at instead.  

 Hillside - there had been useful meetings with WVT and adult social care around 
the development of community health and social services.  There were 
improvements but more needed to be done. The key was how the different parts 
were co-ordinated and moving people away from having too many carers.  

 Complex and multiple conditions – work was nearing completion around the co-
ordination of all the components of care where people have dual diagnoses.  
Healthwatch was engaging with special interest groups to find out more about the 
issues faced.   

 There had been a lot of contact with people to give information and advice and 
Healthwatch had moved t
[...]
uncil to account, and this would be supported.  
In response to a question from a member, the Healthwatch chair confirmed that the 
council was listening to Healthwatch feedback on service delivery.  
 
A member added thanks for the report and commented on the extent to which a GP 
could save time overall by taking a bit more time with patients in consultations to provide 
reassurance, but some needed to be convinced of this.  The Healthwatch chair replied 
that GPs were under pressure but some were willing to take on ideas, although when 
under pressure, rather than look to the service user for ideas, they looked for their own 
solutions such as restricted opening times.  
 
RESOLVED 
That Healthwatch Herefordshire performance for 2017-18 be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.33 pm Chairman 

12



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jane Higgins, , email: Jane.Higgins@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 17 July 2018 

Title of report: Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

Report by: Director for adults and wellbeing 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with information about: 
 

 the current approach taken by the council in relation to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) and how they are delivered 

 the approach taken by the council to manage risks in relation to the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards  

in order that the committee may determine any recommendations it wishes to make to the 
executive with a view to further mitigating risks and securing improvement. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the committee determine any recommendations it wishes to make to the executive to 
consider which may deliver further improvement and risk mitigation. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the recommendation; it is a function of the 

committee to make reports or recommendations to the executive with respect to the 

discharge of any functions which are the responsibility of the executive. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jane Higgins, , email: Jane.Higgins@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Key considerations 

Background 

1. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) came into being in the 2007 Mental Health 
Act as an amendment to the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and were implemented in 2008. 
The purpose of DoLS was to create a legal framework whereby the UK could comply with 
Article 5 of the European Convention on Human rights. The European Convention on 
Human rights is enshrined in UK law through the Human rights Act. Article 5 includes the 
following:- 

1) Everyone has the right to liberty and security of person. No one shall be deprived 
of his liberty save in the following cases and in accordance with a procedure 
prescribed by law 

(e)The lawful detention of persons for the prevention of the spreading of infectious 
diseases, of persons of unsound mind, alcoholics or drug addicts or vagrants. 

2. The purpose of DoLS is to provide a procedure prescribed by law, which allows hospitals, 
registered care homes and registered nursing homes to accommodate people and impose 
restrictions that amount to a deprivation of liberty, but are in the best interests of the 
individuals being restricted. This only applies to people who lack capacity to agree to 
these restrictions. If a person has capacity to agree to any restrictions and they are in 
agreement with the restrictions they are not deprived of their liberty. 

3. In March 2014 following a ruling by the Supreme Court in the cases of  P v Cheshire West 
& Chester Council & another; (2) P & Q v Surrey County Council the scope of DoLS was 
greatly widened, with  increasing numbers of people in residential care/nursing homes and 
hospital
[...]
hat are received by 
the DoLS team are triaged using the 
ADASS prioritisation tool at appendix 1, 
this ensures that those most at risk of 
harm by being deprived of their liberty 
are assessed in a timely manner. As a 
result of this the risks of harm to citizens 
due to an inappropriate deprivation of 
liberty are reduced. Cases that are 
placed in the backlog are also 
periodically re-triaged to ensure any 
changes in circumstances are picked up 

3) Whilst there remains a risk of litigation 
with cases that have not been assessed 
the courts have to date taken a 
pragmatic view where it is clear that 
local authorities have taken all the steps 
they can to assess cases as soon as 
they can within their resources and 

18



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jane Higgins, , email: Jane.Higgins@herefordshire.gov.uk 

framework being in place whilst they 
are awaiting a DoLS assessment. This 
could result in the council facing 
financial penalties and loss of 
reputation. 

 

where breaches of the law are 
procedural.  Financial penalties in these 
cases have been relatively low.    

 

 

Consultees 

None 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: ADASS prioritisation tool 

Appendix 2: DoLS form 3 

Appendix 3: DoLS form 4 

Appendix 4: DoLS form 5 

Appendix 5: DoLS Process Flow Chart  

 

Background papers 

None identified 

19





Loraine Currie ADASS Task Force November 2014 

 

ADASS TASK FORCE 
A Screening tool to prioritise the allocation of requests to authorise a deprivation of 

liberty 
Due to the vast increase in demand for assessments under the Deprivation of liberty safeguards the ADASS task force 
members have shared practice in relation to prioritisation and produced this screening tool.  The aim of the tool is to 
assist Councils to respond in a timely manner to those requests which have the highest priority. The tool sets out the 
criteria most commonly applied which indicates that an urgent response may be ne
[...]
s of all required assessments and concludes each qualifying requirement is 
met for the following reasons.  

AGE REQUIREMENT  

The Supervisory Body has seen evidence to confirm that the person is over 18   

NO REFUSALS REQUIREMENT  

The person has not made an Advance Decision or appointed a Lasting Power of Attorney 
for Health and Welfare under the MCA 2005 and no Deputy for Health and Welfare has 
been appointed by the Court of Protection or 

 

Any Advance Decision the person has made does not prevent them being given the 
treatment proposed, and any decisions made by a done of a Lasting Power of Attorney or 
Deputy for Health and Welfare do not conflict with the proposals for their accommodation, 
treatment or care 

 

MENTAL HEALTH REQUIREMENT  

The Supervisory Body has seen current evidence that the person is suffering from a 
mental disorder within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 1983 (disregarding any 
exclusion for persons with a learning disability) or  

 

An equivalent Mental Health Assessment is being used, dated  

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT 

The Supervisory Body has seen current evidence that accommodating the person is not 
ineligible to be deprived of liberty by the MCA 2005 by virtue of falling into one of the 
Cases A-E set out in paragraph 2 of Schedule 1a to the MCA 2005, or 

 

40



 
 

March 2015 – V4 - Final Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Form 5 Page 3 of 5 
 Standard Authorisation Granted 

An equivalent Eligibility Assessment is being used, dated  

MENTAL CAPACITY REQUIREMENT 

The Supervisory Body has seen current evidence that the person lacks capacity to make 
their own decision about whether they should be accommodated in the care home or 
hospital for the purposes of being given care and or treatment.  This is because of an 
impairment or disturbance in the functioning of their mind or brain, or  

 

An equivalent Mental Capacity Assessment is being used, dated  

BEST INTERESTS REQUIREMENT 

The Supervisory Body has
[...]
son, 
liaises with relevant 
people and 
completes Age, 
Capacity, no 
refusals and best 
interest 
assessment and 
writes report 
(form3) 

Doctor visits person, 
liaises with relevant 
people, completes 
Mental Health 
Assessment and 
eligibility assessment and 
writes report (form4) 

Reports are returned to 
the DoLS team where 
they are scrutinised and 
proof read by the DoLS 
team manager or 
experienced BIAs and 
form 5 prepared for sign 
off 

Reports are sent to senior manager for final 
scrutiny. If senior manager agrees to 
authorisation they sign form 5 and authorisation 
period begins. RPR identified 

Authorisation period ends and assessments for 
further authorisation are required 

Copies of forms 
3,4 and 5 sent 
to Hospital or 
care home and 
to Relevant 
Person’s 
Representative 
by coordinator 

45





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ruth Goldwater, , email: Ruth.Goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 17 July 2018 

Title of report: Committee work programme 2018-19 

Report by: Democratic Services Officer 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To consider the committee’s work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the draft work programme (appendix 1) be approved, subject to any amendments the 
committee wishes to make; 

(b) the committee determines the appropriate approach taken to the scrutiny of topics 
in the work programme, including the establishment of any task and finish groups, 
their chairmanship, or the undertaking of a spotlight review;  

(c) the scrutiny committees review the forward plan to determine whether to carry out 
 pre-decision call-in on any of those scheduled executive decisions and 

(d) the committee determines whether there is any matter for which it wishes to exercise 
i

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 17 July 2018 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PE Crockett, CA Gandy, JA Hyde and D Summers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors P Rone (Cabinet Member) and AR Round 
  
Officers: J Coleman, J Higgins, S Vickers 
  
Healthwatch: I Stead 
  
2gether NHS  
Foundation 
Trust: 

J Melton 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor MJK Cooper.   
 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 
 
The chairman noted that the item on continuing healthcare was not on the agenda due to 
a request from the Clinical Commissioning Group to ensure their governance process 



 

was met. This would now be covered at a specially convened meeting on 20 September 
2018.  
 
In response to comments made at a recent meeting of Full council, the Chairman wished 
it to be emphasised that the service previously based at 1 Ledbury Road was run by 
Wye Valley NHS Trust and not Herefordshire Council, and it was the decision of Wye 
Valley NHS Trust to close the setting and not the decision of Herefordshire Council.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 
 

7. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS   
 
 
The specialist services manager presented her report which highlighted the current 
position with regard to deprivation of liberty safeguards (DOLS).  
 
She explained that the purpose of DOLS was to protect members of the public in 
hospital or residential or nursing home settings where they lacked capacity to agree to 
be there. DOLS did not apply to people outside of a registered care home or hospital 
setting.  
By way of background, she made the following points: 

 DOLS had been in place since 2008 in response to changes to the Mental Health 
Act to address a gap in the law, known as the Bournewood gap, where there 
was no legal process to legally authorise someone’s deprivation of liberty as a 
requirement of the Human Rights Act.  

 The initial common assumption had been that DOLS applied where someone 
objected to the arrangements made on their behalf, but in 2014 major case law 
redefined DOLS and determined that the objection was not the over-riding or 
relevant factor but whether or not someone was free to leave; whether the 
person had continuous supervision; or was under continuous care which 
infringed or restricted them.   

 This meant that more people met the criteria and this had significant implications 
in Herefordshire where casework increased 15-fold compared with 10-fold 
nationally. This led to local authorities being unable to meet demand and 
therefore meet legal responsibilities within required timeframes, resulting in 
backlogs. In Herefordshire this backlog had reached nearly 600 cases but 
despite pressures, had now reduced to 290.  

 
The manager described how the arrangements worked locally: 

 The backlog was carefully triaged in terms of risks to the individual, using the 
ADASS prioritisation tool to ensure people at high risk were assessed in a timely 
manner.  

 The triage system looked at a range of factors as they affected the individual, 
including the level of restrictions, the family’s and power of attorney’s views and 
safeguarding issues, to reduce impact of restrictions. 



 

 The process was intensive and involved 6 assessments, which covered age, 
mental capacity, whether there was anyone who was granted powers such as 
lasting power of attorney, who it was that was objecting, doctor’s eligibility 
assessment, doctor’s mental health assessment, and best interest assessment 
to determine that criteria was met and that it was in the person’s interest and 
proportionate to the risk of harm.  

 The process was complex, and required a senior officer for final authorisation. 
The authorisation could last up to 12 months, after which, if the person were in 
the same setting, it would be necessary to repeat the process. Although a 
streamlined process was in place to make it quicker, it still took time to evidence 
the 6 assessments.  

 The requirements meant that the process took time and effort for the 13000 
referrals, with a backlog of 290, although compared with other authorities, this 
was good service performance.   
 

The director for adults and wellbeing commented that some councils had invested 
funding to clear their backlogs but the funding had to be sustained to keep up with 
demand. Practitioners across the country had led the development of new processes 
and forms to make it as streamlined as possible but anyone under DOLS authorisation 
had to have their case reviewed, making the processes necessarily repetitive, and it was 
often the case that people could be on DOLS authorisation for several years, so the 
numbers continued to grow.    
 
A member welcomed the clarity of the presentation and commented on the need to get 
the approach to DOLS right and manage the many steps required. However for some 
people, following their first DOLS authorisation lasting 12 months, would need this 
repeating in some cases over many years, therefore calling for more streamlining of the 
process. From a national point of view, this needed addressing as adult social care 
budgets were under more pressure than ever, and the demand for DOLS was set to 
increase.   
 
The service manager explained that the government was looking at the process and had 
concluded that a different approach was needed, and that a white paper was produced 
last March to create liberty protection safeguards and to look at where time may be 
extended after initial authorisation. However, this remained in process and was not 
expected to become law until 2020.  She added that the costs for each assessment were 
significant, and the council was spending £350 per assessment and £175 on a doctor’s 
report, although the fees for best interest assessors had been reduced to £250 and the 
doctor’s assessment was reduced where the doctor was carrying out more than one 
assessment in the same setting.  The cost of the DOLS scrutiny and administration of 
the process also had to be factored in as well as the cost of the authoriser’s time at 
senior level.  
 
The director added that there had been a judicial review and £34m had been allocated, 
although the impact was in the region of £450m to £600m for local authorities.  
 
In answer to a question from the chairman regarding the appeals process, it was 
explained that there was a separate element through the Court of Protection if someone 
indicated they were objecting, and the arrangements would then be considered by a 
judge.  This was a High Court process which had significant cost implications for 
instructing barristers.   
The process also required the input of a relevant person’s representative to advocate for 
the person and although family members were sought there were many occasions where 
there was no family member to do this and so it was necessary to appoint someone 
through a contracted advocacy service.    
 



 

Over all, this was a costly process, which also required DOLS authorisations to be 
reviewed whenever there was a change of circumstances and to ensure that the 
prioritisation within the backlog of casework was appropriate.   
 
The deputy solicitor to the council outlined that in terms of introducing the anticipated 
changes to legislation, this would take time to go through the parliamentary process, and 
be subject to further amendments, so changes were not likely until 2020.  
 
In answer to a question from the chairman regarding the high number of referrals, the 
service manager explained the context of there being 24% of the older age population 
with dementia.  
There was a signification number of referrals owing to this including hospital admissions 
which fall to the local authority to respond to, although Wye Valley NHS Trust tried to 
ensure appropriate referrals and there was case law to make this clearer.   She added 
that on average per week there were between 25 and 30 referrals and around 30% were 
hospital referrals.   
 
A member asked about the efficacy of the screening tool and whether this would be 
reviewed.  The service manager confirmed that families were generally content with 
system, although any feedback from families tended to be in relation to the DOLS 
initiation and the onerous process.  
 
The vice chairman asked about the current budget, which was £150k less than last year, 
and whether there were any implications with regard to adult social care funding 
pressure.  
The director confirmed that the DOLS budget was overspent last year by £150k. This 
year the budget was set at same rate and the service was asked to avoid overspending. 
To do this, efficiencies would be achieved by negotiating with assessors to reduce fees 
and achieve economies of scale.  It was noted that demand was likely to increase and 
that authorisations would need to be repeated, so it was a key aspect of managing the 
situation was to prioritise in terms of risk using the ADASS prioritisation sheet.  
 
In answer to a member’s question around the role and involvement of power of attorney 
the service manager clarified that for lasting power of attorney for health and welfare, the 
person would be involved in the process and their views taken into account. They would 
have the final say on the DOLS and would have to be assured that the arrangements 
were appropriate.  The director added that the lasting power of attorney did not have 
authority to deprive someone of their liberty so there had to be statutory process.  
 
The service manager clarified a point for a member about annual assessments by 
outlining the recording and flagging system which enabled individual cases to be 
tracked.  Since March 2018, this tracking was being managed through the Mosaic 
information management system.   
 
A member noted that the required process was being followed and that there was 
confidence that officers were reviewing the backlog of cases.  However, the process was 
appalling and a letter should be sent to the government to say that it was not fit for 
purpose and calling for urgent review, especially at a time when councils were under 
such pressure.   
The director explained that there was already a paper before parliament, but suggested 
that the committee could address both the local MPs about the delays in new legislation 
and ask them to speed the process up. ADASS were leading the way and had already 
highlighted the risks and asked the government to look at long term funding solutions for 
adult social care. Discussion took place around the merits of this and whether ADASS 
carried more weight in seeking this outcome, and it was clarified that Herefordshire had 
already responded to the white paper consultation along with many other local 
authorities.  



 

 
 
RESOLVED  
That 
 

a) the current position for DOLS be noted;  
b) that the current process in place locally for DOLS be accepted;  and 
c) the executive be asked to write to the Department of Health and the two 

local Members of Parliament asking for improvements to the legislation to 
be expedited. 

 
 

8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19   
 
 
Members considered the draft work programme for the current municipal year.   
The following points were noted:  

 It would be a challenge to cover business in the time before the purdah period 
commenced ahead of the council election in May 2019.  

 A report on the issue of continuing healthcare was planned for the meeting on 20 
September, once it had passed through the governance process for the Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  

 An item covering the draft domestic abuse strategy be considered on 20 
September following a member’s workshop this afternoon.  

 Consideration of the annual budget was identified for the meeting on 2 October, 
subject to meeting the timeline for governance of this item. It was noted that the 
process for budget recommendations would be for the adults and children’s 
scrutiny committees to pass their comments to the general scrutiny committee for 
collective submission. 

 A report on public health activity was timely, for the new director of public health 
to present her proposals for delivery and to show how they fit with national 
programmes. The report would need to show how initiatives would have impact, 
and it was agreed that Healthwatch be invited to contribute to this item.   It was 
noted that there was a children’s scrutiny spotlight review on children’s dental 
health and childhood obesity which incorporated good work by Healthwatch with 
the public, and that there was a link to adult dental health and obesity as a family 
wide issue.  This item was identified for the 2 October meeting and would include 
public health improvement plans that had been set by the directorate. It was 
agreed to share these plans for the committee to identify specific focus areas, 
although an ensuing discussion suggested the inclusion of flu vaccination 
promotion for the health and care workforce.  

 It was suggested to consider the matter of the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Wye Valley NHS Trust’s plans for responding to housing growth in the county 
and the corresponding demand for services. It was noted that the effects across 
the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership footprint would need to be 
included in this.   Timing for this item would be the 29 January 2019 meeting.  

 An update on Home First be included on 19 March 2019, which would include 
input from Healthwatch on their work in this area. 

 A service review on Addaction to be included on the agenda for 19 March 2019. 

 An update on WISH was suggested, which could be covered by way of a briefing 
note.  

 
RESOLVED  
That 

a) subject to the additions and amendments discussed, the draft work 
programme for 2018-19 be agreed; and 



 

b) where recommendations have been made to the executive, these be 
collated on an action tracking document for review and follow-up.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.37 am Chairman 


